Other financial liabilities 298   55  353

2011 Less than
1 month

1-6
months

7-12
months

1-5
years

Over 5
years

Total

EUR ’000 EUR ’000 EUR ’000 EUR ’000 EUR ’000 EUR ’000
Bank and other borrowings   5,792 20,164 1,384 27,340
Trade and other financial liabilities 2,668 4,017 1,550 25  8,260
Bank overdrafts and borrowings 998 4,959 9,440   15,397
Other financial liabilities   761  761

The tables are prepared based on not discounted projected cash flows. The cash outflow is
shown in the first period when it could be realized.

Market risk
The Group’s activities expose primarily to the financial risks of changes in interest rates and
foreign currency exchange rates.

Foreign currency risk
Currency exposures arise from trading transactions undertaken by the Group in foreign cur
rencies and on the translation of the operating results and net assets of international subsidi
aries.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease of CZK and
HUF against EUR. The sensitivity analysis includes only monetary items denominated in CZK
or HUF and adjust their translation at the period end for a 5% change.

2012 (EUR ‘000)
Appreciation by 5% of : CZK HUF

Profit or Loss 645 7

Depreciation by 5% of : CZK HUF
Profit or Loss (645) (7)

2011 (EUR ‘000)
Appreciation by 5% of : CZK HUF

Profit or Loss 863 0,53

Depreciation by 5% of : CZK HUF
Profit or Loss (863) (0,53)

It is important to mention that the sensitivity analysis does not reflect the exposure during
the year and therefore, the impact of the change in the foreign currency rate may be quite
different from the table above.

The Group does not enter into instruments to hedge the translation exposure of the operat
ing results or net assets of its subsidiaries since these are accounting and not cash exposures.

ANNUAL REPOR T 2 0 1 2

2012 CZK EUR HUF Other Total
Trade and other receivables

•	 Eurozone 37 2,943  10 2,990
•	 Czech Republic 4,670 2  23 4,695
•	 Hungary   28  28
•	 Other   463 463